

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SUNIL THOMAS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).15620-15621/2008

DELHI STATE INDUSL.INFRA.DEVT.CORP.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

YASHPAL MADAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH SLP(C)NOS.17923, 18402, 18448, 18452/2008, 15794/09, 21839/08,22004/08,22076, 22734,19007, 19581, 19593, 19815/08, 7646/09, 22637/08, 26531/09,26532/09, 10222/09 & 10223/09.

(With prayer for interim relief)

Date: 14/09/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Ms. S. Janani,Adv.
Mr.S.K.Dhingra,Adv.

For Respondent(s) M/S Mitter & Mitter Co.,Adv.
Mrs Anil Katiyar ,Adv
Ms.Sudha Pal,Adv.
Ms.Prerna Kumari,Adv.
Mr.Gopal Verma,Adv.
Mr.Sanjay Rastogi,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In SLP(C) Nos.15620, 15621 and 17923/08 service is complete. No counter is filed by the remaining respondents inspite of sufficient opportunities granted. No further request for time. No further steps. Hence place the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Contd...2

ITEM NO.5 -2-

In SLP(C) No.18402/08 await return of Respondent No.1. The 2 nd respondent may file counter affidavit, if any, within four weeks from today as last chance.

In SLP(C) No.18448/08 await return of notice of Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 . The remaining respondents are granted four weeks time as last chance for filing counter affidavit.

In SLP(C) Nos.18452,22004, 22076/08 service is complete, no request for any further steps from any of the parties. Hence the above cases may be listed before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

In SLP(C) Nos.19007 and 19581/08 notice was to be served on Govt. of NCT of Delhi. Ld.counsel for the petitioner in both the cases has filed proof of dasti service, rendering service of

notice on the respective unserved respondents. The above respondents have filed memo of appearance and counter affidavit. The remaining respondents may file counter affidavit, if any as last chance.

In SLP(C) No.19593/08 Respondent No.1 is reported to be dead. Ld.counsel was directed to take steps for impleading the Lrs. of deceased respondent No.1. It is seen that Ms.Suruchi Aggarwal advocate has filed an application for impleadment the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No.1. It is seen to be defective. For filing an application for condonation of delay, Ld.counsel for applicant is granted four weeks time.

In SLP(C) Nos. 19815 and 21839/08 Ld.counsel for the petitioner has not remitted the requisite process fee. Granted two weeks time as last chance for curing the defects. Issue notice thereafter. Await return of notice.

Contd....3

ITEM NO.5

-3-

In SLP(C) No.15794/09 and connected cases Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has remitted the process fee belatedly without filing an application for condonation of delay.Ld.counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks time as last chance for filing an application for condonation of delay.

List the incomplete matters on 28.10.2010.

(Sunil Thomas)
Registrar

SB